RESOLUTION R- 3980

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AMENDING THE JANUARY 1, 1995 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 1995 HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM ("1995 CDBG") AND REALLOCATING \$9,142.01 OF UNUSED FUNDS FROM A 1994 PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT CAPITAL PROJECT TO THE HOUSING REPAIR PROJECT IN THE 1995 CDBG

Whereas, the City Council of the City of Kirkland approved, by Resolution R-3898, the 1995 CDBG pursuant to the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and

Whereas, the Public Works Department of the City of Kirkland had a \$9,142.01 underrun in its 1994 block grant sidewalk project to install wheelchair curb cuts; and

Whereas, the city administration has determined that the best use of the funds made available by the underrun was to amend the 1995 CDBG to add the \$9,142.01 to the already allotted \$65,000 for the Housing Repair Program approved by Resolution R-3898; and

Whereas, the City Council reviewed the proposed amendment to the 1995 CDBG, held a public hearing on December 5, 1995, and has approved said amendment,

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The 1995 CDBG is hereby amended to reallocate \$9,142.01 from the Public Works Department 1994 block grant sidewalk project to the already allotted \$65,000 for the Housing Repair Project approved by Resolution R-3898. The City Council finds and declares said amendment to be consistent with and to address the problems identified in the 1995 funding guidelines adopted for the City of Kirkland by Resolution No. 3874 pursuant to the requirements of the Federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland any and all documents which may be required in order to carry out this amendment to the program plan.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 5th day of December 1995.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>5t</u> hday of <u>December</u>, 1995.

MAYOR

Attest:

DEPUTY City Clerk

11City95\resBlkGr